Section 6041A.—Returns
Regarding Payments of
Remuneration for Services
and Direct Sales

(Also: 6050M.)

26 CFR 1.6041A—1: Return of information as to
payments of $600 or more.
(Also: 1.6050M-1.)

Information reporting requirements.
This ruling provides guidance to federal
agencies about the information reporting re-
quirements under sections 6041A and
6050M of the Code for the payment of ser-
vices.
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PURPOSE

This revenue ruling provides guidance
to federal agencies about the information

reporting requirements under sections
6041A and 6050M of the Internal Rev-
enue Code. This revenue ruling clarifies that
sections 6041A and 6050M impose sepa-
rate information reporting requirements and
have different underlying purposes and that,
in some cases, the required information may
overlap.

ISSUE

When is a federal executive agency re-
quired to report under sections 6041A and
6050M?

FACTS

Agency X is a federal executive agency
of the United States as defined by section
6050M(b), which is (1) any Executive
agency (as defined in section 105 of title
5, United States Code) other than the Gen-
eral Accounting Office, (2) any military de-
partment (as defined in section 102 of such
title), and (3) the United States Postal Ser-
vice and the Postal Rate Commission of the
United States. All payments are made dur-
ing the same calendar year.

Situation 1. Agency X pays Corpora-
tion A for cleaning services. The contract
between Agency X and Corporation A pro-
vides that the total payment for the ser-
vices is $30,000.

Situation 2. Agency X pays Corpora-
tion B for the purchase of computer equip-
ment. The contract requires a total pay-
ment of $25,000 for the computer
equipment.

Situation 3. Agency X pays Corpora-
tion C for repairs to one of the agency’s au-
tomobiles. The repairs include the replace-
ment of parts. The agency pays $1000 for
the repairs of which $700 is for services.

None of the situations described above
fall within the exception under section
6050M(e).

LAW

Section 6041A(a) provides that if (1) any
service-recipient engaged in a trade or busi-
ness pays in the course of such trade or
business during any calendar year remu-
neration to any person for services per-
formed by such person, and (2) the aggre-
gate of such remuneration paid to such
person during such calendar year is $600
or more, then the service-recipient must file
a return, according to the forms or regu-
lations prescribed by the Secretary, set-

ting forth the aggregate amount of such pay-
ments and the name and address of the
recipient of such payments. For purposes
of the preceding sentence, the term “service-
recipient” means the person for whom the
service is performed. This information must
be filed on Form 1099-MISC, Miscella-
neous Income.

Section 6041A(d)(1) provides that the
term “person” includes any governmental
unit (and any agency or instrumentality
thereof). Section 6041A(d)(2) provides that
in the case of any payment by a govern-
mental entity or any agency or instrumen-
tality thereof (A) section 6041A(a) shall be
applied without regard to the trade or busi-
ness requirement contained therein, and (B)
any return under section 6041A shall be
made by the officer or employee having
control of the payment or appropriately des-
ignated for the purpose of making such re-
turn.

Section 6041A(d)(3)(A) provides that
section 6041A(a) shall apply to remunera-
tion paid to a corporation by any federal ex-
ecutive agency (as defined in section
6050M(b)).

Section 6050M(a) provides that the head
of every federal executive agency which en-
ters into any contract shall make a return
setting forth (1) the name, address, and TIN
of each person with which such agency en-
tered into a contract during the calendar
year, and (2) such other information as the
Secretary may require. This information
must be filed on Form 8596, Information
Return for Federal Contracts. See Treas.
Reg. § 1.6050M-1(d).

Section 1.6050M-1(b)(2) of the Income
Tax Regulations defines a “contract” as an
obligation of a federal executive agency to
make payment of money (or other prop-
erty) to a person in return for the sale of
property, the rendering of services, or other
consideration.

Section 1.6050M-1(c)(1)(i) limits the in-
formation reporting requirement of sec-
tion 6050M by providing that any con-
tract or contract action for which the amount
obligated is $25,000 or less does not have
to be reported.

Sections 6041A and 6050M are sepa-
rate reporting requirements and differ in
their primary purpose. The purpose of sec-
tion 6041A is to identify unreported in-
come. See S. Rep. No. 494, 97th Cong, 2d
Sess. 247 (1982), July 12, 1982 (Senate Re-
port). The purpose of section 6050M is to



provide the IRS with information concern-
ing sources from which it can collect de-
linquent taxes owed by federal contrac-
tors. See H.R. Rep. No. 426, 99th Congress,
Ist Sess. 855 (1985), 1986-3 (Vol. 2) C.B.
855.

ANALYSIS

Situation 1. The payment for the con-
tracted cleaning services is subject to in-
formation reporting under section 6041A be-
cause the agency’s payment for services
exceeds the $600 threshold. Agency X must
file Form 1099-MISC. In addition, upon en-
tering into the contract, Agency X is sub-
ject to information reporting under sec-
tion 6050M because the contracted amount
exceeds the $25,000 threshold. Agency X
must file Form 8596.

Situation 2. The payment for the pur-
chase of computer equipment is not sub-
ject to information reporting under sec-
tion 6041A because the payment is not for
services. The contract is not subject to in-
formation reporting under section 6050M
because the agency did not enter into a con-
tract obligating an amount exceeding
$25,000. Agency X does not have to file ei-
ther Form 1099-MISC or Form 8596.

Situation 3. The payment for the auto-
mobile repairs is subject to information re-
porting under section 6041A because the
portion attributable to services exceeds the
$600 threshold. Agency X must file Form
1099-MISC. Agency X is not subject to
section 6050M because the agency did not
enter into a contract obligating an amount
exceeding $25,000. Agency X does not have
to file Form 8596.

HOLDING

Sections 6041A and 6050M are sepa-
rate information reporting requirements.
Thus, with respect to a contract and the pay-
ments under that contract, a federal agency
may be required, depending on the circum-
stances, to make an information return only
under section 6041A, only under section
6050M, under both provisions, or under nei-
ther provision.
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